finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17 Leases.

Applicable to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has not assessed the impact of

this pronouncement.

4. RESTATEMENT

During the nine-month period ended October 31, 2015, the Company identified a non-cash mathematical error in

translation of property and equipment to its presentation currency resulting in a restatement of the previously issued

consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2015. The mathematical error in translation caused

an overstatement of exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment of approximately $3.2 million

and an overstatement of foreign exchange gain and understatement net loss of approximately $4.3 million and an

understatement of comprehensive loss of approximately $3.2 million and an overstatement of shareholders’ equity

of $3.2 million for the year ended January 31, 2015.

The following tables outline the effect of the changes made to the consolidated financial statements as originally

filed:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 31, 2015:

Previously

Reported Change Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets  $ 4,235,900  $ (267,917)  $ 3,967,983

Property and equipment  $ 22,268,239  $ (2,994,845)  $ 19,273,394

Total assets  $ 73,636,191  $ (3,262,762)  $ 70,373,429

Translation reserve  $ (1,380,307)  $ 1,075,512  $ (304,795)

Deficit  $ (32,617,808)  $ (4,338,274)  $ (36,956,082)

Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,300,029  $ (3,262,762)  $ 14,037,267

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 73,636,191  $ (3,262,762)  $ 70,373,429

TERRACE ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016 AND 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

17

4.  RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended January 31, 2015:

 Previously Reported Change Restated

Foreign exchange gain  $ 4,965,318  $ (4,338,274)  $ 627,044

Net loss for year  $ (24,514,426)  $ (4,338,274)  $ (28,852,700)

Translation adjustment  $ (932,018)  $ 1,075,512  $ 143,494

Comprehensive loss for year   $ (25,446,444)  $ (3,262,762)  $ (28,709,206)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.30)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.35)

All adjustments affected only non-cash items; therefore, there was no impact to cash provided by operating activities

and also no impact to cash used in investing activities or cash provided by financing activities.

The restatement had no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at February 1, 2014.

5. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

The Company actively marketed its working interest assets comprising the Cutlass Eagle Ford Development

(“Cutlass”) and in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, the